Multi-Disciplinary Engineering and Technology Services II (METS II)

Solicitation Number NNG09269474R

RFP QUESTIONS – Part 1
Cost Volume Questions:
1. The RFP calls for RTO pricing at the third WBS level.  This means potentially hundreds of different WBS elements that must be presented separately.  Is this really the intent?  Individuals will support numerous WBS elements over the RTO POP.  

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  It is the Government s intent that the RTO be priced at the third WBS level.
2. Exhibit 5 is organized by WBS in column 1 for the RTO source of personnel yet the instructions in section L ask for it at the “overall RTO task level”.    Can the government please clarify the requirement?
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  Source of personnel should be shown at the first WBS level.   An amendment to the RFP will be issued to clarify section L as follows:

(h)  RTO SOURCE OF PERSONNEL

Exhibit 5 shows the offeror’s plans to obtain the required personnel for RTO #3 at the first WBS level. The offeror shall show the total number of staff proposed for each position, how many are available from within the company, and how many will be newly hired for the first RTO contract year. 

On exhibit 5, how do you intend for us to apply the labor category codes of I and SU?  For instance, if we intend to have a subcontractor fill a salaried, exempt position with an incumbent hire should the code be S,E,I, SU?  
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  Offerors may use multiple codes to describe the source of labor as needed. 
How should the last three columns be handled for subcontractor positions?  
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  Generally, the last three columns apply to the prime contractor, however, subcontractors hiring incumbent staff may so indicate in the column titled “Personnel to be Obtained from Incumbent.” 

Is the column titled “Personnel available within the Company”  asking for the number of internal individuals we have available that could meet the requirement or are you looking for the number that we intend to use to meet the total number of staff in column B?
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  In the column titled “Personnel available within the Company” enter the number of individuals you intend to use to meet the total number of staff in Column B. An amendment to the RFP will be issued to add a footnote to Exhibit 5 to clarify the intent. 
3. The RFP states that subcontractors less than 5% must still submit Exhibits 2A-2D.  If we use Time & Material (T&M) subcontractors, can they supply just the fully loaded DL rate?  

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  No, all subcontractors included in Exhibits 1A and 1B (regardless of dollar value) must complete and submit exhibits 2A-2D.
4. The government does not require Attachment B section 4 matrices for subcontractors under 5%.  Do we need to supply them to ensure their rates are incorporated in the final contract if awarded?
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  No.
5. Clause I.12 references FAR 52.204-4 which recommends the use of double sided recycled paper for proposals.  Does this preference by the government apply to the cost volume or is single sided desired for ease of review by the government?
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  The preference for the use of double sided recycled paper applies to the entire proposal.
6.  Reference: L.15.b.2 - The RFP restricts font size to not smaller that 12 pt in text, charts, tables, artwork, and photographs. This is more restrictive than other NASA Goddard RFP's.

It is understood that the Government desires readable text; however, the limitation on this proposal has a negative effect on readability as follows:

1. Graphics will be dominated by labeling text that is too large and not proportional, causing very large graphics or graphic detail hidden by labels and notations.

2. Limiting size of text in tables, particularly considering the size and complexity of the response to the SOW, forces elimination of discriminating details and requires particularly dense text layouts, lacking white space, and reducing readability. 

We respectively request the Government to change the requirements in section 17 (b) to allow one of the following:

1. Allow smaller but readable text to be used for diagrams, charts, artwork, and photographs, and increase the page limitation for Mission Suitability to 170 pages, or

2. Allow smaller but readable text to be used for diagrams, charts, tables, artwork, and photographs

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  The RFP will be amended to reduce the minimum font size for text in diagrams, charts, tables, artwork and photographs from 12 font to 10 font. 
7. Reference: L.18.1 - The RFP states:  A "subcontract" is any contract, purchase order, material order, inter-organizational transfer, etc. that is a direct cost to this acquisition.  The Offeror shall provide sufficient detail to support and explain all costs proposed.  For significant subcontracts expected to exceed the lower of 5% or more of the Government Pricing Model or 10% of the RTO #3 proposed value, the proposed subcontractor shall provide the same cost exhibits and supporting information that is requested from the prime Offeror.


Analysis:

RTO 3 requires the contractor to procure quad thruster modules from one of a  few qualified vendors of these components. The cost will exceed 10% of the RTO. Although normally done via a purchase order, the instructions say to treat these types of vendors as subcontractors and provide all the same cost exhibits as the prime offeror.

 

1) In order to get formal quotes preliminary design work and specifications will be required to contractually request quotes, evaluate quotes and select a vendor. This requires information not available in the RFP and would exceed proposal instructions to not do actual work related to the RTO.
2) Component vendors typically respond to an RFQ with a quote for their products, in many cases as a FFP quote. They typically do not include information such as that requested in the cost volume.
3) Purchases from component vendors are normally competitively selected on a project by project basis and not permanent members of an offerors team.

 

Question: Would it be acceptable to the Government for offerors to show how loaders are applied to materials and ODC’s within RTO #3, and provide a ROM estimate  for the quad thruster costs.  
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  Yes.
 This is typical of the approach used when developing task plans since much of the activity required to get formal quotes includes activities described above that are normally part of the task scope.  In addition will the Government remove the requirement to provide full cost exhibits for the provider of quad thruster costs that exceed 10% of the RTO cost? 

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  The RFP will be amended to revise the definition of significant subcontractors as follows:  

“Any subcontract that is likely to exceed the lower of 5% or more of the Government Pricing Model (GPM) or 10% of the RTO #3 proposed value, excluding firm fixed price manufacturing subcontracts.”
